
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643250 
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Ruth Ronan 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Friday, 9 January 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street 
Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 15 January 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 12 
 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 20 

November 2014 
 

4.  Treasury Management Half Year Report 2014-15 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2015-16  
 

13 - 60 

5.  The Corporate Risk Assessment 2015-16  
 

61 - 98 

6.  Information and Action Requests by Committee  
 

99 - 100 

7.  Completed Audits  
 

101 - 108 

8.  Internal Audit's Annual Report on Schools  
 

109 - 124 

9.  Internal Audit - Outturn Report - April to December 2014  
 

125 - 146 

Public Document Pack



 

 

10.  Forward Work Programme - 2014-15  
 

147 - 150 

11.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any other items(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

12.  Exclusion of the Public    

 The report relating to the following item is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 

13.  Approval of Confidential Minutes   151 - 152 

 To receive for approval the confidential minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 
20 November 2014 
 

14.  Material and Energy Recovery Centre (MREC) and South West Wales 
Regional Anaerobic Digestion Procurement  
 

153 - 158 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
E Dodd 
G Davies 
GW Davies MBE 
CA Green 
 

RC Jones 
JE Lewis 
JR McCarthy 
M Reeves 
 

C Westwood 
HM Williams 
RE Young 
DK Edwards 
 

 
Officers 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Invitees 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  Pages 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

89 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 
2.00PM 
 Present: 

 
                                            Councillor E Dodd - Chairperson 

       
Councillors 
 

Councillors Councillors Councillors 

G Davies C A Green J R McCarthy H M Williams 
G W Davies MBE R C Jones M Reeves R E Young 
D K Edwards J E Lewis  C Westwood  

 
Co-opted Member: J Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
N Young - Corporate Director - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
M Shephard - Corporate Director - Communities 
R Hemingway - Head of Finance and ICT 
H Smith - Chief Internal Auditor 
S Barratt - Auditor - Wales Audit Office  
D Gilbert - Director - KPMG 
R Martin - Risk 
[...]
s overall adequate but some improvements could be made.  The WAO also 

Page 4



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

91 
 

concluded that overall whistleblowing arrangements were generally sound, but some 
weaknesses in training needed to be addressed.  

 
A copy of the Wales Audit Office report entitled Local Authority Arrangements to Support 
Safeguarding of Children was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
A Member noted that the areas for improvement were outlined on page 8 of the attached 
Appendix A, and he asked if the Committee had any role to play in the support of these. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the Committee would have an involvement in the 
fourth proposal for improvement, i.e. ‘Identify and agree an appropriate internal audit 
programme of work for Safeguarding’. 
 
The Auditor, Wales Audit Office stressed that the report was positive, in that there were not any 
significant concerns but more just a revision of a few certain processes and protocols, and 
overall he felt it was a good and positive report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report, 
 

152 INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUESTS   
 
 The Corporate Director - Resources submitted a report, that summarised for Committee the 

actions and information requests made by the Audit Committee at its last scheduled meeting. 
 
 This was detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report, and the Chief Internal Auditor explained that a 

report on the topic so highlighted would appear later in the meeting as an agenda item. 
 
 A Member referred to page 5 (84) of the minutes of the previous meeting, and the third 

paragraph of Minute no 138 on this page where she had requested detailed information on the 
dispute between the Authority and the contractor over the final costs of the Bridgend Resource 
Centre’s capital contract. 

 
 The Corporate Director - Resources and Section 151 Officer confirmed that the dispute had 

resulted in the Authority considering making a payment in t
[...]
hin the not too distant future. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the Internal Audit Outturn Report and attached 

Appendices covering the period April 2014 to October 2014 to ensure that all 
aspects of their core functions are being adequately reported. 

  
156 COMPLETED AUDITS 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report, to summarise for Members, the findings of the 

audits recently completed by the Internal Audit Shared Service, details of which were showed in 
appendix A to the report. 

 
 Referring to this Appendix, she wanted to raise to Members attention those reviews where 

issues relating to the internal control environment had been identified as  listed in Appendix A. 
  

Work Area Audit Opinion 
 

DBS 
 

Limited Assurance 
 
 The key messages from this audit revealed that of the 2,418 total of new starter employees or 

posts being transferred covering the period highlighted in the report, 479 of these (i.e. 20%) 
were recruited without a DBS check being in place..  Of a sample taken of 50 of these to 
ascertain if a Risk Assessment had been completed in respect of these individuals, this 
confirmed that 21 out of the 50 (42% did have Risk Assessments on file.  Of the remaining 29, 
25 were covered by other mechanisms such as enhanced CRB checks in place from previous 
roles, proof of disclosure received prior to 1st available pay date etc. 

 
  
 
 Of the recommendations made as a result of the audit, the management of this Section had 

been positive in their response to these in that to improve the DBS process they were looking to 
introduce an E:Bulk System as a method for undertaking the above checks more effectively.  
The system was being introduced this month and a further audit review would take place in the 
New Year. 

  
Work Area Audit Opinion 

 
Sign Shop 

 
Limited Assurance 

 
 The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that this was being provided as an in-house service for the 

production of road traffic and other signs. 
[...]
had 
been carried out. 

 
 The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the Group Manager was working tirelessly with Internal 

Audit to improve the service, and a follow-up audit would be undertaken and a further progress 
report would then in turn be presented to Committee on the outcomes of this, highlighting any 
improvements that had not been made, this will be undertaken before the end of the financial 
year. 

 
 Most of the recommendations made as a result of the initial audit had been completed, and the 

target date for those not yet completed had been set for December/January. 
 
 She further added that this had been the first review of the service by Internal Audit.   

 
RESOLVED:  (1) That Members gave consideration to the completed audits referred to in 

Appendix A to the report and expanded upon by the Chief Internal Auditor at 
the meeting. 

 
 (2) That Members await a follow-up report on progress being made in terms of 

the Section   
 
157  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2014/15 
 
 The Corporate Director - Resources submitted a report, that attached at Appendix ‘A’, the dates 

of Audit Committee meetings as shown in the overall programme of Council meetings, together 
with a list of the Forward Work Programme aligned to past and future meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: That Committee noted the updated 2014-2015 Forward Work Programme  

Page 11



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

98 
 

 to ensure that all aspects of its core functions are being adequately 
considered and reported. 

 
 
 
158 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007, the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act. 

 
 The Legal Officer explained the public i
[...]
 risk management policy 
 

January 2016 Audit Committee 
 

Considers the 2016/17 risk assessment 
 
 

February 2016 Cabinet/Council 
 
 

Considers the 2016/17 risk assessment in conjunction 
with the Medium term Financial Strategy 

March 2016 CMB 
 
CPA 

Review of the 2016/17 risk assessment 
 
Risk assessment considered at quarter 3 2015/16 CPA 

 

Page 98



1 

Version 1.0 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15th January 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 

INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUESTS BY COMMITTEE 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To summarise for Members the actions and information requests made by the Audit 

Committee at its last meeting on 20th November 2014. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities 
 

2.1 Internal Audit’s work impacts on all of the Corporate Improvement Objectives and 
other Corporate Priorities. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Internal Audit conducts reviews according to an annual audit plan and reports 

findings to Audit Committee. 
 

4. Current situation / proposal 
 
4.1 A summary of actions and information provided is contained in the following table: 
 

Audit 

Committee 

Date 

 

Action /Request Officer 

Responsible 
Comment Current 

Status 

20th 
November 

A Member referred to 
page 5 (84) of the 
minutes of the previous 
meeting, and the third 
paragraph of Minute no 
138 on this page where 
she had requested 
detailed information on 
the dispute between 
the Authority and the 
contractor over the final 
costs of the Bridgend 
Resource Centre’s 
capital contract. 

 
 

Corporate 
Director - 
Resources 

 Update to be provided at 
the April Committee 
meeting. 

Outstanding 

20th 
November 

A Member also 
asked for an update 

Corporate 
Director - 
Communities 

Report scheduled on the 
Agenda for 15th January 
Committee meeting 

Complete 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



2 

Version 1.0 

at the next meeting 
on disposal of

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

99 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 
2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor E Dodd - Chairperson 

 
Councillor Councillor Councillor  

G Davies 
G W Davies MBE 
C A Green 

R C Jones 
J E McCarthy 
M Reeves 

C Westwood 
H M Williams 
R E Young 

 

    
Officers: 
 
   
 

 
161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from the following Members/Officers: 

  
Councillor D K Edwards                       -             Other Council Business 
J Williams                                             -             Work Commitments 

            Corporate Director – Resources          -             Other Council Business 
            Head of Finance and ICT                    -             Personal 

  
 
 

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following Members declared a personal interest under Item 8 – Internal Audit’s Annual 
Report on Schools as they are School Governors: 

  

            Councillor G W Davies MBE 

            Councillor E Dodd 

            Councillor M Reeves 

            Councillor R E Young 
 
 

163. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:         That the minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 

20
th

 November 2014 were approved as a true and accurate 

record.   
  

The Chief Accountant provided Members with an update on the dispute between the 
Authority and the contractor over the final costs of the Bridgend Resource Centre’s capital 
contract.  She was pleased to inform the Committee that this had now been resolved with the 
contractor, as confirmation had been received that they would not be challenging the 
Authority.  Therefore the financial settlement is £271k, and a earmark reserve had been put 
aside to cover this amount. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

100 

  
  
 
 

164. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 2014-15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 
 

The Chief Accountant presented a report to update the Committee on the half year position 
for Treasury Management activities for 2014-15, attached at Appendix A and to highlight 
compliance with the Council’s treasury management policies and practices.  Also to present 
the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 2015-16 before it goes to Council in February 
for approval. 
  
The reported that the main points for treasury management for the half year review 2014-15 
were as follows: 
  

•         The Council has complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements by 
presenting the Half Year report to Council in November 2014, and the first quarter 
monitoring report had gone to Cabinet; 

•         No long or short term borrowing or debt rescheduling was undertaken during the first 
half of the year 14-15; 

•         The Council had investments of £24.40m at the 30
th

 September with an average 

interest rate of 0.48%.  The current rate received from Central Government was only 
0.25%, therefore the Council’s investments are out-performing the DMO rate; 

•         The Investment Strategy was reviewed to enable increased flexibility in the changing 
financial market to increase potential investment opportunities available, whilst 
maintaining security; 

•         The Council operated within its treasury limits and complied with its Treasury 
Management Practices. 

  
The Chief Accountant informed members that the Council’s new banking contract with 

Barclays Bank commenced on the 5
th

 January 2015.  She then referred to Appendix B and 

reported the following main points for the proposed Treasury Management Strategy going 
forward 2015-16: 
  

•         The Strategy would be presented to Council on the 25
th

 February 2015 for approval, 

within the Medium Term Financial Strategy; 

•         It has been reviewed by Arlingclose, Treasury Management Advisors to the Council; 

•         It sets the Economic Context and Interest Rates Forecast which assumes an 
average bank rate for 2015-16 of around 0.75% 

•         The main change within the Strategy was within the Invest Strategy due to the 
imminent UK legislation which had resulted from two European Union directives.  The 
combined effect of those changes would leave public authorities and financial 
organisations as the only senior creditors likely to incur losses in a failing bank after 
July 2015; 

•         Investments were historically placed in short term bank and building society 
unsecured deposits, and local and Central Government.  However, due to the 
aforementioned changes, the relative risk of these deposits would increase; 

•         Arlingclose are to be invited to provide training before the end of the financial year, to 
both Members of the Audit Committee as well as the staff in the Finance Department, 
on the changes and also alternative investment options. 
  

A Member asked whether the imminent changes would place a bigger reliance on the 
Council’s relationship with Arlingclose. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

101 

  
The Chief Accountant confirmed that it would as there was not the required expertise in-
house and the Head of Finance & IT and the Finance Manager had already received training 
through Arlingclose within the last two months.  She reported that the Council had an active 
relationship and daily contact with staff at Arlingclose, who constantly updated staff on the 
credit ratings of banks and building societies. 
  
One Member asked whether there was likely to be greater exposure to risk. 
  
The Chief Accountant advised that there would, as the banks would no longer be able to 
offer the same protection on investments. 
  
RESOLVED:         That the Committee: 
  

1.      Noted the Annual Treasury Management Half-Year Report which was 
approved by Council in November 2014. 
  

2.      Gave due consideration to the Treasury Management Strategy 2015-
16 before it is presented to Council for approval in February 2015 as 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
 

165. THE CORPORATE RISK ASSESSMENT 2015-16 
 

The Insurance and Risk Management Officer presented a report to the Committee that 
explained the outcome of the Authority’s Annual Risk Assessment, attached at Appendix 1, 
which identified the main risks facing the Council, the likely impact of those risks on Council 
services and the wider County Borough, and also outlined what was being done to manage 
the risks and allocated responsibility to individuals for the Council’s response.   
  
He advised that a Risk Assessment had been developed in consultation with Corporate 
Directors, Business Managers and Senior Management Teams, and had gone to the 
Corporate Management Board (CMB) in December 2014.  A summary of the residual risk 
scores was contained in Appendix 2 and the Corporate Risk Management Policy was 
attached at Appendix 3.  He advised that the Risk Assessment was reviewed quarterly 
alongside reports to CMB, covering the changes throughout the year. 
  
The Insurance and Risk Management Officer took Members through the list of risks and 
reported that Welfare Reform was affecting Wales more than England, with social housing 
tenants having had their benefits reduced by 20.4%, as opposed to 19% in England and 
15.3% in Scotland.  The report highlighted increased poverty amongst social housing tenants 
as a result of the rising cost of food, fuel and utilities.  He reported that 50% of those people 
surveyed were in greater debt and the level had risen by a quarter since the introduction of 
the bedroom tax with those who were in rent arrears up by 23% and referrals to food banks 
had increased by 48%. 
  
A Member asked how the earmarked reserve would be used. 
  
The Chief Accountant advised that it would be used for any pressures facing the Council as 
a result of Welfare Reform and there was a further sum to help the more vulnerable in 
society. 
  
The Insurance and Risk Management Officer then referred to the second risk which was 
“using resource effectively” and reported that during the coming year the Council is required 
to make savings of £11.25m which included an increase in Council Tax of 4.8%.  The total 
amount of savings required over the following three years is £37.6m, making a total of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

102 

£48.8m over the next four years and built into that amount is an assumed increase in Council 
Tax of 4.9% per annum.  Directorates are expected to make savings of 8.6% for 2015-16, 
which include retendering for Learner Transport, Waste Management, Health and Social 
Care, Cultural Services, Regulatory Services, Youth Offending, as well as staff restructures 
as the staffing spend currently accounted for 69% of the budget. 
  
One Member questioned the £200k pump priming to establish core staff capability to deliver 
the programme, and asked whether this would mean paying twice if staff were seconded 
from another department within the Authority. 
  
The Chief Accountant advised that pump priming had been used to fund a core team of 
Project Managers and a specific Project Accountant to assist in delivering projects such as 
collaboration and outsourcing of certain areas.  The Project Managers have been appointed 
on fixed two year contracts, funded from earmarked reserves, and would ultimately help to 
attain the required budget savings.  She added that a saving would be made elsewhere if 
those staff were recruited internally. 
  
The Insurance and Risk Management Officer informed Members that Local Government 
Reorganisation was a new risk area for the Council.  He advised that the Council had 
expressed interest in merging to the east of the borough and the advantages identified to 
justify this were that the two Councils had a similar tertiary education system, as well as the 
Council becoming part of the Cardiff City region.  He explained that there were a number of 
negatives to this merger: the Council would straddle two separate health board areas; 
harmonisation of Council Tax; the long term impact on the European funding was not known; 
the unknown cost of a merger as the Welsh Government were not in a position to meet those 
costs, which would inevitably add to the Medium Term Financial Strategy on top of the 
£48.8m required savings.  Furthermore, senior managers would be distracted from prime 
tasks of delivering services by the need to discuss the detail with colleagues in other 
Councils on how those services might be brought together. 
  
He then described some of the main risks to the Council.  The first was “supporting 
vulnerable people” and the need to remodel those services as more people were living 
longer; the number of people over 65 was likely to increase by 24% between now and 2020 
and would place increased demand on complex services.  Secondly, whilst budgets are 
decreasing, people’s expectations are not.  It was noted that staff numbers would decrease 
due to annual wastage and the reduction of hours.  However more emphasis was now being 
placed on prevention and the Early Response Team in order to avoid admissions to 
hospital.   
  
During the last 12 months there had been a change of emphasis in “supporting vulnerable 
children and young people and their families” regarding the recruitment and retention of 
Social Workers and the increased number of Looked After Children (LAC) with complex 
needs which had placed greater strain on resources.  In the period 2007-8 to 2012-13 the 
LAC population had increased by 40% from 291 to 412 and during last year had increased 
by a further 6.5%.  He advised that there was now however enhanced data sharing with 
health workers and other partners and the Community Care Information Solution (CCIS), a 
single integrated solution available to all health and social care organisations across Wales, 
which it was hope would address one issue. 
  
The Insurance and Risk Management Officer then reported on the “schools modernisation 
programme”, which was part of the Council’s capital programme.  He explained that the 
Welsh Government were committed to fund 50% of Band A projects, dependent upon the 
Council funding the other 50% and the production of a robust business case.  The main part 
of the match funding, £13.4m, would come from the sale of some of the Council’s properties, 
£4m from Section 106 Agreements and £5m core funding. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

103 

The Insurance and Risk Management Officer reported that for the first time since the start of 
the financial crisis wages were growing faster than inflation at a rate of 1.8% between August 
and October 2014.  There was also a rise in the number of people in work, although there 
had been a slight fall in Bridgend. 
  
He then reported on “educational Attainment” and advised that the Estyn Inspection was 
completed in 2012 and reported in 2013 with five recommendations.  At the last meeting 
there had been good progress and the risk had come down.  Estyn returned in December 
and the Council came out of monitoring, which reflected the good progress which had been 
made.  
  
RESOLVED:         That the Committee considered the Annual Risk Assessment and updated 

Risk Management timeline contained within Appendix 2 of the Risk 
Management Policy. 

  
  

 
 

166. INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUESTS BY COMMITTEE 
 

The Corporate Director - Resources submitted a report, that summarised for Committee the 
actions and information requests made by the Audit Committee at its last scheduled meeting. 

  
This was detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report, and the Chief Internal Auditor explained that 
a report on the topic so highlighted would appear later in the meeting as an agenda item. 

  
RESOLVED:            That the Committee noted the report and awaits further progress reports 

as confirmed above, at its next meeting. 
  
 
 

167. COMPLETED AUDITS 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to summarise for Members the findings of the 
audits recently completed by the Internal Audit Shared Service.  Details of the audits were 
included in the report, attached at Appendix A and she highlighted for Members some of the 
areas of concern. 
  
She advised that Management were currently in discussions with the Trade Unions to implement 
a corporate expenses policy.  This was the result of incidents where it was found that duplicate 
claims had been made.  Action had now been taken to provide staff with more training and the 
ITC department were putting a system in place to flag up any repeat claims. 
  
She reported that the Loan Worker system was working effectively, but as there were only a 
limited number of staff using it a programme had been set up to raise the system’s profile.  The 
system would also be included in the Council’s Community Plan.   
  
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the audit review on Benefits – Free School Meals had 
identified that there was no policy in place to govern the process.  However it had now been 
confirmed that discussions were being held with the Legal Department to formulate a protocol. 
  
RESOLVED:       That the Committee gave due consideration to the completed audits referred to 

in Appendix A to the report. 
  
  

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

104 

 
168. INTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOLS 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report which summarised the findings made by 
Internal Audit in relation to school based audits conducted in 2013/14 attached at Appendix 
A.  She informed Members that a total of 24 audit visits were carried out including four 
secondary schools, 16 primary schools and two infant schools.  Also included were a junior 
school which was closing and a comprehensive school, previously audited in 2012/13 but 
due to amalgamation and split site, two audit areas were outstanding. 
  
She explained that it was not just about visiting schools, but looking at certain areas from a 
corporate perspective as well and ensuring that schools are complying with the Welsh 
Government Regulations; that clear action plans are in place to address any deficits and to 
ascertain whether they are spending any surplus monies in accordance with the action plan 
they have produced..  In September 2010 the School Funding (Wales) Regulations came 
into force which gave local authorities the power to direct spend and claw back monies held 
by schools where surplus budgets exceed £50k.  She referred Members to paragraph 4.3 of 
the report which provided a complete list of areas which could be covered during an audit 
visit at both primary and secondary schools. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor reported a change in Government systems in relation to how 
safeguarding checks are processed and notified.  A new system, Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) has been introduced to replace the CRB checks, which has better control and 
will address any weaknesses identified in schools. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor concluded by reporting that 77% of schools audited achieved 
substantial assurance and 23% had achieved reasonable assurance. 
  
RESOLVED:         That the Committee gave due consideration to the Internal Audit annual 

report on schools to ensure that all aspects of their core functions are 
being adequately reported. 

  
 
 

169. INTERNAL AUDIT - OUTTURN REPORT - APRIL TO DECEMBER 2014 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to update the Committee on the actual Internal 
Audit performance against the last nine months (April 2014 to December 2014) compared 
with the annual Audit Plan which had provided for a total of 1,310 productive days to cover 
the period April 2014 to March 2015.  A summary of audits commenced and completed 
during the period April to December 2014 were attached at Appendices A and B. 
  
She reported that up until recently the Section had sustained a high level of coverage of the 
Plan for the nine months.  However, 99% of BCBC’s plan was actually completed, with a 
total of 976 productive days being achieved.  She explained that performance had dropped 
due to long term sickness absence and maternity leave, as well as another member of staff 
having left the Authority, as well as three vacant posts all of which was now impacting on the 
service.  A member of staff who had been on long term sickness absence had returned to 
work but only on a phased return.  The Section was struggling and although it had managed 
over the last months, not having the resources in place had started to show and would 
continue up to the end of the financial year.  The three vacant posts were currently being 
advertised for the third time.  She advised that the Authority would only be charged for the 
number of days delivered which meant there would be a small budget saving as they had not 
completed the prescribed number of days. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

105 

The Chief Internal Auditor informed Members that the two trainees were doing well and one 
had just passed her second examination.  The other trainee was also doing well studying to 
become a computer auditor and was working through an extremely complex training 
programme. 
  
She stressed that despite staffing problems, it had not affected her being in a position to 
provide the Annual Opinion report, possibly in May, and the report would be based on the 
work of the Section.   
  
She concluded by informing Members that she would call a special meeting of the 
Committee should it transpire that the next round of recruitment proved to be unsuccessful, 
so that Members would be made aware of the impact this would have. 
  
RESOLVED:         That Members gave due consideration to the Internal Audit Outturn Report 

and appendices covering the period April 2014 to December 2014 to 
ensure that all aspects of their core functions were being adequately 
reported. 

 
 

170. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2014-15 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report for the approval of the proposed Forward Work 
Programme for 2014-2015, attached at Appendix A. 

  
RESOLVED:         The Committee considered and approved the Forward Work Programme 

for 2014-15. 
             
  
 
 

171. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED:         That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because 
of the likelihood that, if members of the public were present during this 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the 
description specified in paragraph 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and 
paragraph 21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of the said Act: 

  
Minute No:      Summary of Item: 

  
155                  Confidential minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 

Committee dated the 20
th

 November 2014. 

  
156      Material and Energy Recovery Centre (MREC) and 

South West Wales Regional Anaerobic Digestion 
Procurement. 

  
 

172. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 

173. APPROVAL OF CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015 

 

106 

RESOLVED:            That the confidential minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held 

on the 20
th

 November 2014 were approved as a true and accurate 

record.   
  
 
 

174. MATERIAL AND ENERGY RECOVERY CENTRE (MREC) AND SOUTH WEST WALES 
REGIONAL ANAEROBIC DIGESTION PROCUREMENT 
 

The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented a report to update the Committee on the 
current and emerging developments within the Council’s Waste Services area.  He advised 
on the current position regarding the proposed sale of the Materials and Energy Recovery 
Centre (MREC) by Neath Port Talbot Council (NPT) and Bridgend, under a Memorandum of 

Understanding which was approved by Cabinet on the 10
th

 December 2013. 

  
He reported that MREC was currently run by a subsidiary company which had not proved to 
be cost effective, and strong negotiations had taken place with NPT to find an alternative 
contractor with tender documents being sent out to bidders this month.  The timeline for the 
new contract, which will dovetail with end of the current contract in September 2015, was set 
out under paragraph 3.2 of the report.   
  
The Head of Neighbourhood Services then reported on the formation by five local authorities 
of the South West Wales Regional Anaerobic Digester Partnership, known as the SWWAD 
Hub and the partnership was made up of Bridgend, NPT, Swansea, Pembrokeshire and 
Carmarthenshire Councils. 
  
He explained that the food waste was currently contracted to Kier; however the original 
contract did allow the Council to leave that contract in order to go to hub solution 
arrangements.  The Welsh Government encouraged local authorities to work together to 
secure contracts which have economies of scale and in order to foster and encourage that, 
had offered support by providing a 25% gate fee subsidy once a long term commitment to 
Anaerobic Digestion is secured.  He reported that good progress was being made on both 
counts.  The subsidy would exist for a set period and the length of the contract would tie in 
with that subsidy. 
  
RESOLVED:            The Committee noted the current position in the Waste Service Area, as 

identified in the report for the MREC and South East Wales Regional 
Hub for the procurement of Anaerobic Digestion of Food Waste. 

  
  
  

  
  

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.20 pm 
 
 


